

## A Proclamation of the Town of Pineville, NC From the Office of Mayor David Phillips

**WHEREAS**, David Drummond, owner of Carolina Sporting Arms, has provided significant free services to the Pineville Police Department since 2015, greatly enhancing the department's ability to serve our community; and

**WHEREAS**, the Pineville Police Department has utilized Carolina Sporting Arms' 5,000 square foot indoor shooting range for the qualification of new police applicants; and

**WHEREAS**, the Pineville Police Department has also used Carolina Sporting Arms' indoor shooting range for the annual qualification of police officers; and

**WHEREAS**, the Training Division of the Pineville Police Department has benefited from Carolina Sporting Arms' indoor shooting range as a site for combat shooting training; and

**WHEREAS**, the Training Division of the Pineville Police Department has used the range for transitioning to new weapon systems; and

**WHEREAS**, Carolina Sporting Arms has been a trusted vendor for weapon acquisitions for the Pineville Police Department; and

**WHEREAS**, for the past nine years, Carolina Sporting Arms has demonstrated goodwill towards the Pineville Police Department, the Town of Pineville, and the community we serve.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, I, Mayor David Phillips, Mayor of the Town of Pineville, North Carolina, do hereby recognize **Carolina Sporting Arms** for their selfless service and exemplary partnership with the Pineville Police Department, and for helping to build a stronger, safer, and more vibrant town for all residents.

	IN WIT	NESS WHER	<b>EOF</b> , I have hereun	to set my hand a	and caused the (	Great Seal of I	Pineville to be
affixed	l this	_ day of	_ in the year of our	Lord two thousa	and and twenty-f	ive.	

Mayor David Phillips	